
I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

210-35 (COR)

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Amanda L. Shelton
William M. Castro
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the observance of “National Arts and Humanities Month” during the
month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on
Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who
have dedicated their lives to connecting the arts and humanities on Guam.

9/19/19
4:49 p.m.

9/27/19
1:00 p.m.

9/25/19
11:26 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
9/25/2019 4:57 PM


















