#### I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
210-35 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who have dedicated their lives to connecting the arts and humanities on Guam.	4:49 p.m.	9/27/19 1:00 p.m.	9/25/19 11:26 a.m.					

Resolution No. 210-35 (COR)

Introduced by:
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Amanda L. Shelton
William M. Castro
Mary Camacho Torres

Mary Carnacho Torres
Régine Biscoe Lee Sabina Flores P.
James C. Moylan Clynton E. Radg
Louise B. Muña Joe S. San Agus
Tral Rosse Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson Jose "Pedo" Tei



Relative to recognizing the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who have dedicated their lives to connecting the arts and humanities on Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency (CAHA) was established in 1967 by the late Dr. Pedro Sanchez under the purview of the University of Guam, and was then called the Insular Arts Council; and

WHEREAS, CAHA is dedicated to the development of programs in music, visual arts, cultural heritage, literature, and arts education; and now as CAHA moves forward into the future they have added more disciplines of genres; and

WHEREAS, CAHA's mission is to perpetuate the arts and humanities with programs and initiatives that enhance Guam's quality of life through education, creative expression, promotion, and the professional development of Guam's local artists; and

WHEREAS, through the hard work of the men and women of CAHA, Guam residents are given the outlet to express their creativity right at home; and this month, it is fitting to recognize the ways that the arts and humanities have forever changed Guam, and to recommit to ensuring that every resident has the opportunity and the freedom to question, discover, and create; and

WHEREAS, over the years, the arts and humanities have narrated the diversity of arts in ways that have brought different cultures to life and provided a brilliant vision for their journey forward; and during the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" island residents celebrate artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guâhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guâhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who have dedicated their lives to connecting the art and humanities on Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chair Committee on Rules

RIGINI BISCOE LEE

rece co

### **Clerks**

**From:** Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD.

<office.senatorkelly@guamlegislature.org>

Sent: Cc: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 9:41 AM Guam Legislature Clerks; Tom Unsiog; mis

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution No. 210-35 (COR)

### September 24, 2019

To:

All Senators and Media

From:

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution No. 210-35 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai,

Please join me in presenting Resolution No. 210-35 (COR) – "Relative to recognizing the observance of 'Arts and Humanities Month' during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures in our Island, and as a means to encourage all island residents to recognize all of those who have dedicated their lives in connecting the arts and humanities to our island."

The presentation will take place on **Friday**, **September 27**, **2019** at 1:**00 pm** in the Public Hearing Room, Guam Congress Building. Media partners are welcome to cover this event.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase!

CC:

Clerks

Sergeant-at-Arms

MIS



Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Committee on Heritage and the Arts, Parks, Guam Products,
Hagåtna Revitalization, Self-Determination, and Regional Affairs
I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 35th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtna, Guam 96910
Telephone: (671) 989-5681/2

# I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 210-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
Amanda L. Shelton
William M. Castro
Mary Camacho Torres
Régine Biscoe Lee
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who have dedicated their lives to connecting the arts and humanities on Guam.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency (CAHA)
- 4 was established in 1967 by the late Dr. Pedro Sanchez under the purview of the
- 5 University of Guam, and was then called the Insular Arts Council; and

WHEREAS, CAHA is dedicated to the development of programs in music, visual arts, cultural heritage, literature, and arts education; and now as CAHA moves forward into the future they have added more disciplines of genres; and

WHEREAS, CAHA's mission is to perpetuate the arts and humanities with programs and initiatives that enhance Guam's quality of life through education, creative expression, promotion, and the professional development of Guam's local artists; and

WHEREAS, through the hard work of the men and women of CAHA, Guam residents are given the outlet to express their creativity right at home; and this month, it is fitting to recognize the ways that the arts and humanities have forever changed Guam, and to recommit to ensuring that every resident has the opportunity and the freedom to question, discover, and create; and

WHEREAS, over the years, the arts and humanities have narrated the diversity of arts in ways that have brought different cultures to life and provided a brilliant vision for their journey forward; and during the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" island residents celebrate artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who have dedicated their lives to connecting the art and humanities on Guam; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same

- 1 be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency; and
- 2 to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE  $25^{TH}$  DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA-BARNES Speaker RÉCINE BISCOE LEE Chair, Committee on Rules

RÉCINE BISCOE LEE Acting Legislative Secretary Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair

Senator Amanda L. Shelton, Vice Chair

Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, Member

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, Member

Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member



**COMMITTEE ON RULES** 

Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres,

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 35<sup>TH</sup> GUAM LEGISLATURE

Member and Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

## **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

Resolution No. 210-35 (COR) – Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, Amanda L. Shelton, William M. Castro, Mary Camacho Torres. – "Relative to recognizing the observance of "National Arts and Humanities Month" during the month of October 2019 in celebration of artistic expression in all forms and cultures on Guam, and as a means to encourage island residents to recognize those men and women who have dedicated their lives to connecting the arts and humanities on Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair	Cornell	2sSept2019								
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chair	evote		<b>/</b>		-					
Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	evote	9/29/19	~							
Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson Member										
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Member	ente	9/29/19	✓ <u> </u>							
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	crote	9/25/19	/							
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member										
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	evote	9/25/19								
Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Member	evote	9/25/19	~							
Senator Therese M. Terlaje Member			سور							
Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member	evote	9/25/19	<b>/</b>							
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member										
For Sponsor's Office Use Only										
Sponsor Signature:  Staff Contact Person:  Rikki Orsini										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only  Certified Returned  Name: Tricia Beliaves te  Date:										
Notes:										

2010 SEP 25 MI II: 24 / 1/16

### **Clerks**

From: Committee on Rules 35GL <corguamlegislature@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 8:38 AM

To: Rikki Orsini

Cc: Clerks; Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD.; Roland Villaverde; Victor J. Lujan

**Subject:** Re: Request to expedite processing of Res. No. 210-35

Håfa adai! Your request to expedite the processing of Resolution No. 210-35 (COR) is hereby *approved*. Clerks, please process accordingly. Thank you!



### COMMITTEE ON RULES

Office of the People Senator Régine Biscoe Lee 35th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 472-2461

Email: corguamlegislature@gmail.com

"Disclaimer: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and immediately delete any copies you may have received. Thank you."

On Tue, Sep 24, 2019 at 7:27 AM Rikki Orsini < <u>rikki@guamlegislature.org</u>> wrote: Hafa adai Mary,

Senator Marsh (Taitano) respectfully requests that the processing of Resolution No. 210-35 (COR) be expedited. The presentation will take place in the Public Hearing Room on Friday, September 27, 2019 at 1:00 pm.

The resolution recognizes the observance of Arts and Humanities month in October; however, Senator Marsh will be off-island for a couple of weeks for official legislative business and is not able to present the resolution at a more opportune time during the month.

Your consideration is greatly appreciated. Si Yu'os ma'ase.

Respectfully,



### Rikki Orsini Senior Policy Advisor

Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Committee on Heritage and the Arts, Parks, Guam Products, Hagatna Revitalization, Self-Determination, and Regional Affairs

I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 35th Guam Legislature c (671) 988-9149 | w (671) 989-5683

Rikki Orsini Senior Policy Advisor Office of Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD (671) 988-9149